- 1 HB493
- 2 208241-1
- 3 By Representative Hurst (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 03-MAR-21

1	208241-1:n:09/30/2020:LK/bm LSA2020-1935
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Talladega County; to amend Section 3 of
14	Act 90-430, 1990 Regular Session (Acts 1990, p. 593), as
15	amended by Act 2002-283, 2002 Regular Session (Acts 2002, p.
16	595) and Act 2005-139, 2005 Regular Session (Acts 2005, p.
17	243), providing for the establishment of and distribution of
18	funds from the Law Library Fund and the Juvenile Justice Fund;
19	to dissolve the Juvenile Justice Fund Committee and to further
20	provide for the expenditures from the Law Library Fund and the
21	Juvenile Justice Fund.
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
23	Section 1. Section 3 of Act 90-430, 1990 Regular
24	Session (Acts 1990, p. 593), as amended by Act 2002-283, 2002
25	Regular Session (Acts 2002, p. 595) and Act 2005-139, 2005
26	Regular Session (Acts 2005, p. 243), is amended to read as
27	follows:

"Section 3. The county shall expend monies from the two funds herein created as follows:

- "(a) From the Law Library Fund, only expenditures for the purchase and maintenance of books, reports, periodicals, and operations shall be authorized as directed by the presiding circuit court judge of Talladega County.
  - "(b) From the Juvenile Justice Fund, only those expenditures authorized and directed by the Juvenile Justice Fund Committee, consisting of the presiding circuit court judge, the district attorney, the sheriff, the chair of the county commission, the Director of the Talladega Department of Human Resources, the juvenile court judge, and the circuit clerk, presiding juvenile court judge for any juvenile justice or enforcement purposes.
  - "(c) Notwithstanding subsections (a) and (b), immediately upon the effective date of the act adding amending this subsection, funds in the Law Library Fund shall may be used to pay the remainder of salaries of court attendants and funds in the Juvenile Justice Fund shall may be used to pay the salaries of juvenile court specialists until the positions are funded from other court funds at the same level as the positions were funded in the 2002-2003 fiscal year, at which time this subsection shall be ineffective."

Section 2. This act shall become effective immediately following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.